

FIR No. RC 219 2024 E 0005 (CNR No. DLCT11-001320-2025)
CBI Vs. Shashi Kumar Nair & others
EO-I/CBI/New Delhi
U/s 120B r/w 420 IPC and Sec. 13 (2) r/w 13 (1)
(d) of PC Act, 1988.

09.04.2026

Present : Sh. Hari Mohan, Ld. Sr. Public Prosecutor for CBI.
HC Dalip Kumar Bajpai, EO-I/CBI/New Delhi.

An application is moved on behalf of I.O for placing on record prosecution sanction obtained qua accused Arun Kumar Mirchandani (A-2), Ex. CMD PEC Ltd. The same is taken on record.

It is submitted by Ld. Sr. PP for CBI that at least one month more time is required for filing the prosecution sanction qua remaining public servants as the same is still awaited from the Competent Authority.

Heard.

The CBI is directed to take appropriate steps for expediting the process of obtaining the prosecution sanction.

An application (IA-01/2026) is already moved on behalf of CBI seeking return of Unrelied Upon Documents /Articles as detailed in Annexure-A to respective persons/authorities from whom they were seized.

Heard.

The unrelied upon documents (URD) as sought to be returned by way of present application (IA-1/2026) is **kept pending till further orders.**

Be listed for filing prosecution sanction and consideration on **8th May 2026.**

(GAGANDEEP SINGH)
Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04
Rouse Avenue District Courts,
New Delhi: 09.04.2026