

**FIR No. RC 219 2024 E 0005 (CNR No. DLCT11-001320-2025)  
CBI Vs. Shashi Kumar Nair & others  
EO-I/CBI/New Delhi  
U/s 120B r/w 420 IPC and Sec. 13 (2) r/w 13 (1)  
(d) of PC Act, 1988.**

**Shashi Kumar Nair**

**08.05.2026**

Present : Sh. Hari Mohan, Ld. Sr. Public Prosecutor for CBI.  
IO/ASP Gulshan Mohan Rathi.

The matter is fixed today for awaiting prosecution sanction and consideration.

The prosecution sanction qua accused Arun Kumar Mirchandani (A-2), Ex. CMD PEC Ltd is already filed on record vide order dated 09.04.2026.

Today, one letter dated 04.05.2026 is filed on record by the I.O whereby Chief Vigilance Officer, M/s PEC Ltd, has been requested to expedite the process according the sanction for prosecution qua remaining 6 PEC officers/accused persons

It is submitted by Ld. Sr. PP for CBI assisted by the I.O that probably they will receive the outcome of the aforesaid letter within 20 days. Accordingly, request is made for adjournment to file the prosecution sanction qua remaining accused persons.

In view of the submission, the matter is adjourned.

Be listed for awaiting sanction and consideration on  
**4<sup>th</sup> June 2026.**

(GAGANDEEP SINGH)  
Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04  
Rouse Avenue District Courts,  
New Delhi: **08.05.2026**